burn, farmer (one-third share), Jennifer Margaret Pinney, his wife (one-third share), and Mary Hamilton Bond of Mossburn, spinster, Bernard Pinney, and Pyne Gould Guiness Limited (as to one-third share jointly *inter se*), as tenants in common in the aforesaid shares subject to mort-gage No. 218230, agreement No. 256311, and mortgages No. 000299.1, 265851, 042849.2, and 042849.3.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for Road

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m<sup>2</sup>

Being

- Part Run 645, Block XI, Wairaki Survey District; marked 'A' on plan.
  Part Section 22, Block I, Centre Hill Survey District; 4712
- 7241 marked 'B' on plan.
- Part Crown Land reserved from sale pursuant to section 58 of the Land Act 1948, situated in Block 460
- XI, Wairaki Survey District; marked 'C' on plan. Part Bed Aparima River, situated in Block I, Centre Hill Survey District; marked 'D' on plan. Part Bed Aparima River, situated in Block XI, Wairaki Survey District; marked 'E' on plan. 3071
- 1978

As shown on plan S.O. 9491, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

## SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed and Incorporated

## ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Area ha m<sup>2</sup>

Adjoining or passing through

- 1.4321
- Sections 20 and 22, Block I, Centre Hill Survey District; marked 'G' on plan. Run 645, and Crown Land, reserved from sale under Section 58 of the Land Act 1948, situated in Block 8493 XI, Wairaki Survey District; marked 'F' on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 9491, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon marked as above mentioned

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W.47/993; Dn. D.O. 18/767/52)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block III, Hukatere Survey District, and Blocks XV and XVI, Matakohe Survey District, Otamatea County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Otamatea County Council.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Hukatere Survey District, and Blocks XV and XVI, Matakohe Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

- Closed Road; marked "A" on plan. (Situated in Block III, Hukatere, and Blocks XV and XVI, Matakohe Survey Districts). 725
- 74
- Part Ahikiwi Block; marked "B" on plan. (Situated in Block III, Hukatere Survey District).
  Part Ahikiwi Block; marked "C" on plan. (Situated in Block XVI, Matakohe Survey District). 233

As shown on plan S.O. 52200, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/2172; Ak. D.O. 50/15/12/0/52200)

# Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IV, Wakarara Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Hawke's Bay County Council.

## SCHEDULE

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 19.2 perches (1497 square metres), situated in Block IV, Wakarara Survey District, being part Section 8S, Parinui Settlement; as shown on plan S.O. 6520, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier, and thereon coloured orange.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 40/737; Na. D.O. AD 7/10)

#### Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed and Land Resumed in Block I, Waikaia Survey District, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby pro-claims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto and hereby resumes the land described in the Third Schedule hereto for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29. The land described in the First and Third Schedules hereto shall vest in the Southland County Council.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

#### Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 3 roods 14 perches situated in Block I, Waikaia Survey District, being part section 9; as shown on Plan S.O. 8110 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon coloured orange.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL that piece of road containing 3 roods 0.4 perches adjoining or passing through part section 70, Block I, Waikaia Survey District; as shown on Plan S.O. 8110 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon coloured green.

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

#### Land Resumed

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods 36.2 perches being part Section 9, Block I, Waikaia Survey District; as shown on Plan S.O. 8110 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon coloured orange, edged orange.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 1980. W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 50/286; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed and Vested and Land Taken and Vested in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, Napier City

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Napier City Council, hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto, and hereby takes the land described in the Third Schedule hereto for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29, and hereby declares that the road first described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed, and the land first described in the Third Schedule hereto, shall vest in the Hawke's Bay Harbour Board, subject to memorandum of lasse No. 3061201 Hawke's Bay Land memorandum of lease No. 306120.1, Hawke's Bay Land Registry, and hereby further declares that the road secondly described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, when so closed, vest in The Hawke's Bay Harbour Board subject to memo-